
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Paul Mountford 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

 

 
 

Cabinet Members for Health & 
Wellbeing and Procurement, Assets & 

Shared Services 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday 14th March 2011 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
       PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
its work.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public 
speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the 
public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of 
courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
4. Rights of Way Improvement Plan  (Pages 1 - 24) 
 
 The Cabinet Member is recommended to approve the Cheshire East Rights of Way 

Improvement Plan 2011-2026 Implementation Plan 2011-2015, as detailed in the 
report 
 

5. The 1st Alsager Scout Group - Surrender and Renewal of Existing Lease 
Agreement  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
 The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the surrender of the existing lease and 

granting of a new 50 year lease to 1st Alsager Scout Group on terms and conditions 
to be determined by the Assets Manager and Borough Solicitor. 
 

6. Grant of an Easement at Wilmslow Park, Wilmslow  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 The Cabinet Member is asked to consider authorising the grant of an easement over 

the land identified in the report on terms and conditions to be determined by the 
Asset Manager and Borough Solicitor. 
 

7. Consent for the Surrender and Re-grant of a Ground Lease to the Trustees of 
Bollington Leisure Centre  (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
 To consider a request from the Trustees of Bollington Leisure Centre to surrender 

their current leases and to grant a new ground lease which would expire on 30 April 
2032. 
 

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Cabinet Members may decide to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
 
9. Disposal of Surplus Assets  (Pages 43 - 58) 
 
 To consider a proposal to declare a number of properties surplus to Cheshire East 

Council’s requirements and to place them on the open market for disposal on terms 
and conditions to be determined by the Borough Solicitor and Assets Manager. 
 

10. Proposed Option Agreement/Disposal of land off Canal Street, Congleton  
(Pages 59 - 66) 

 
 To consider entering into an option agreement to dispose of land off Canal Street, 

Congleton 
 

11. Proposed Option Agreement/Disposal of Land off Windsor Place, Congleton  
(Pages 67 - 74) 

 
 To consider entering into an option agreement in respect of land off Windsor Place, 

Congleton 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14th March 2011 

Report of: Green Spaces Manager 
Subject/Title: Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-

2026: Implementation Plan 2011-2015 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 

2011-2026: Implementation Plan 2011-2015. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026 

Implementation Plan 2011-2015 be approved. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 On 13th December 2010, the Public Rights of Way Committee gave the 

Green Spaces Manager the delegated powers to compile, having consulted 
with the Chairman of the Public Rights of Way Committee, the 
Implementation Plan based on a prioritisation methodology that was 
presented.  The Plan has now been finished and is put forward for approval.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards affected. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Local Ward Members. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 The development of the ROWIP is aligned with the health and wellbeing 

objectives and priorities of the Council as stated in the Corporate Plan 
(2.1.1 Encouraging healthier lifestyles), the Local Area Agreement 
(National Indicator 8 Adult participation in sport and active recreation) and 
the Health and Wellbeing Service commitment to the Change4Life initiative.   

 
6.2 In addition, the ROWIP, as an integrated part of the Local Transport Plan, 

is set within the context of the Local Area Agreement indicators concerning 
air quality and CO2 emissions. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Funding sources, which will include external grants, are identified in the 

Implementation Plan, but are not committed as the funding is unknown and 
the actual projects developed may vary from those presented in the Plan. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 It is a statutory duty under section 60 of the Countryside and Rights of 

Way Act 2000 for every local highway authority to prepare and publish a 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 

 
8.2 Non compliance with the requirement for the full integration of the ROWIP 

with the LTP3 could result in criticism from statutory monitoring bodies and 
agencies. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 No matters arising. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 On 17th January 2011 the Portfolio Holder approved the Cheshire East 

Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026 which sets out the strategy for 
this period.  The projects which are to be delivered over the first 4 years 
under this strategy are compiled into an Implementation Plan.   

 
10.2 Suggestions for improvement projects have been submitted, during the 

development of the ROWIP, by officers, members of the public, user groups 
and community groups.  These suggestions have then been prioritised by 
the methodology presented to the Committee in December 2010 which was 
selected and amended by the Cheshire Local Access Forum.  This 
methodology takes into account the benefits of the scheme in the context of 
local need. 

 
10.3 The highest priority suggestions have been selected for each category of 

suggestion: walking, cycling, horse riding, transport-related and cross-
cutting projects.  It is intended that these suggestions be investigated and 
developed first, with the acknowledgement that some may not be feasible 
and other opportunities may arise through partnerships and developments 
that result in alternative projects being taken forward. 

 
10.4 On 13th December 2010, the Public Rights of Way Committee gave the 

Green Spaces Manager the delegated powers to compile, having consulted 
with the Chairman of the Public Rights of Way Committee, the 
Implementation Plan based on the prioritisation methodology.   

 
10.5 Monitoring and reporting shall be undertaken through annual progress 

reporting.  
 

Page 2



11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:  Genni Butler 
Designation:  Countryside Access Development Officer 
Tel No:  01606 271817 
Email:  genni.butler@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared 
Services 
 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

14th March 2011 
Report of: Assets Manager 
Subject/Title: The 1st Alsager Scout Group - Surrender and 

Renewal of Existing Lease Agreement. 
                                                                   
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
 To consider a request from the 1st Alsager Scout Group to surrender 

their existing lease agreement of 7 years unexpired and to enter into a 
new 50 year lease agreement. This will allow the group to apply for 
grant funding and provide the security to continue to improve the 
existing facilities. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared 

Services approve the surrender of the existing lease and granting of a 
new 50 year lease to 1st Alsager Scout Group on terms and conditions 
to be determined by the Assets Manager and Borough Solicitor. 

 
2.2 The first 5 years will be at the existing rent with a rent review to market 

value thereafter on a 5 yearly review pattern. 
  
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

The 1st Alsager Scout Group have been in occupation of the current 
site since approximately 1968 with their current lease agreement due 
to expire in 2017. 
 
The current lease held by the Scouts is contracted within the security 
of tenure provisions of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 and as such 
upon expiry they have rights of renewal.  

 
The club have extended and improved the existing accommodation 
over the years including:- 
• Additional storage space 
• Double glazing and roof insulation 
• Additional meeting room 
• Change the heating system to give greater efficiency 
 (condensing boiler) 
• Upgrade of toilets. 

Agenda Item 5Page 25



• Enclose the rear grassed area to provide a secure area for 
 activities by the boys and Girls 
 
The group currently has a waiting list with a membership of 
approximately 160 scouts. Due to the current level of membership and 
looking ahead to the potential redevelopment of the University site as 
residential the club would like to extend their current premises.  
Although this would take place within the existing boundaries of the 
current site however in order to attract the required funding the club 
require a longer term lease agreement. 
 
Planning have confirmed that:- 
“the site is within the Settlement Zone Line of Alsager, where the 
presumption is in favour of development and residential may be 
acceptable, however Policy RC12 states that: “Planning permission will 
not be granted for any proposed development which would result in the 
loss of any community facility which makes a positive contribution to 
the social or cultural life of a community, unless suitable alternative 
provision is made”.  The officer opinion was that the building clearly 
provides a valuable community facility, I could not offer encouragement 
for other development on the site unless an acceptable alternative was 
provided.” 
 

 Following the above advice the author is of the opinion that the land 
 has no real alternative use and in this respect a red book valuation 
 has been carried out in accordance with RICS Valuation Standards  6th 
 Edition  (the “RICS Red Book”) April 2010 confirming a nominal site 
 value. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1      Alsager 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1      Cllr Rod Fletcher 
 Cllr Derek Hough 
 Cllr Shirley Jones 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1      N/A 
 
7.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
7.1  Local Authorities are given powers under S123 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to dispose of land in any manner they wish 
subject to the constraint that the disposal must be for the best 
consideration obtainable unless the Secretary of State consents to the 
disposal. 

Page 26



 
7.2     By virtue of the General Consent Order 2003, the Secretary of State 

has given consent to disposals where, in the local authority’s view, 
such disposal would help it secure the promotion or improvement of 
the economic, social or environmental well being of the area and such 
matters set out in its community strategy. In those circumstances an 
interest in land may be disposed of at less than best consideration 
providing that theundervalue does not exceed £2,000,000. The rent 
recommended to be reserved by the 50 year lease may be less than 
the best consideration obtainable but this disposal satisfies the 
Secretary of States criteria. 

 
8.0 Risk Management  
 
8.1 The Scout Group have been in occupation of the site since 

approximately 1968.  Planning have confirmed in principle that any 
alternative use for the site would require the relocation of the existing 
Scout Hall.  Based on a like for like replacement a commercially viable 
alternative use for the site is unlikely. 

 
9.0 Background and Options 

 
As detailed in 3.0 above. 

  
10.0 Access to Information 
 

           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 

 
 Name: Marc Jones 
 Designation: Senior Valuer 

           Tel No: 01270 686134  
            Email:  marc.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



St Gabriels

Catholic Primary School

LB

Allotment Gardens

Hall

W
E
LL
LA
N
E

CEDAR

AV
E
N
U
E

1

10
29

20

6a

21

23a

24a

9

28

40

1a
17

35

18

19

5a

8

1

10

Hall

28

´Plan Ref:

Date:

Scale:

1st Alsager Scouts, Cedar Avenue, Alsager.

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
OS Licence 100049045. 2009.1:1250 @A4

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services  
 

 

Date of Meeting: 
 

14/03/2011 
Report of: Assets Manager 
Subject/Title: Grant of an Easement at Wilmslow Park, Wilmslow 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Mason 

                                                                      
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider a request from National Grid for 

the Council to grant an easement to install a pipeline on land at Wilmslow 
Park, as shown in red on the attached plan.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Following consultation with our Health & Wellbeing Department, to 

approve the grant of the easement over the land on terms and conditions 
to be determined by the Asset Manager and the Borough Solicitor. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council will receive a consideration for granting the right.  
 
3.2 The existing gas pipe needs to be replaced. 
 
3.3 The easement will not adversely affect the land. National Grid will be 

responsible for reinstating the condition of the land following completion of 
any works.   
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Wilmslow North 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillor Jim Crockatt 
 Councillor Don Stockton 
 Councillor Paul Whiteley 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
 None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 31



 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 National Grid will pay the Council a contribution of £3,024 for the 

easement as well as £969 towards legal and surveyor’s fees. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that a local 

authority may dispose of land it holds on such terms as it chooses but the 
Secretary of States consent is required if the disposal is for less than the 
best consideration reasonably obtainable. “Land” is defined as including 
any “any interest in land and any easement or right in, to or over the land”. 

 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 There are no risks associated with the grant of an easement to National 

Grid.  
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The land is designated as public open space and is currently managed by 

the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Department. The land is currently 
used for recreational purposes and is not subject to any other leases or 
licences to third parties.  

 
10.2 The works are part of National Grid’s larger replacement scheme in the 

area and the majority of works will be taking place this year. A number of 
the steel gas pipes have now come to the end of their life span and 
require replacing. 

 
10.3 In some cases the plastic pipe can be slip lined into the old steel pipe but 

this will not be suitable for this route as it would result in lengthy cut offs 
and disruptions to the local gas supply. 

 
10.4 The laying of this proposed route is scheduled to commence in the spring, 

with the route taking around a month to lay and back fill. The working area 
needed will be securely fenced for both security and safety and this will 
allow the footpath through the park to remain open. 

 
10.5 The route National Grid has developed aims to cause minimum disruption 

to the park and its users. 
 
10.6 A schedule of condition will be undertaken prior to the commencement of 

the works to ensure that the land is not damaged during the works.  
 
10.7 National Grid will ensure that the land remains stock proof at all times.  
 
10.8 National Grid will pay the Council a contribution of £3,024 for the 

easement as well as £969 towards legal and surveyor’s fees. 

Page 32



 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
11.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by  
 contacting the report writer: 

 
Name: Charlotte Roper 
Designation: Surveyor 
Tel No: 01270 686 148 
Email: charlotte.roper@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14/03/2011 

Report of: Assets Manager 
Subject/Title: Consent for the surrender and re-grant of a ground 

lease to the trustees of Bollington Leisure Centre.  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Mason 
                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To consider a request from the Trustees of Bollington Leisure Centre to 

surrender their current leases and to grant them a new ground lease, 
expiring on 30th April 2032.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To approve the surrender and regrant of a new ground lease, 

incorporating an additional piece of land to allow them to extend the 
gymnasium (subject to planning permission).  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To allow the Leisure Centre to remain operational.  
 
3.2 To allow the Trustees to build an extension to the gymnasium, at a cost of 

£1.3 million, to improve the facilities for local people. A planning 
application 04/0881P was approved on 14h June 2004 but this has now 
lapsed. I understand that the trustees are due to submit another planning 
application shortly.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Bollington 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillor Harold Davenport 
 Councillor Matthew Davies 
 Councillor Diana Thompson 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including 
 
 None 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 39



7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 The annual rent for the land and car parking is £2,695. This rent will be 

reviewed periodically to check that the rental rates are competitive and 
also if the extension of the gymnasium is granted. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that a local 

authority may dispose of an interest in land as it chooses but the 
Secretary of State’s consent is required if the disposal is for less than the 
best consideration that can reasonably be obtained.  

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 If the Council does not consent to the surrender and re-grant it will affect 

the operation of the Leisure Centre.  
 
9.2 The new ground lease is due to expire on 30th April 2032, which is the 

same expiry date as the existing agreement. We are not offering the 
trustees a longer term, merely a change in the demise. The extra area 
they require for the extension forms part of the ancillary space to the side 
of the Leisure Centre.  

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Bollington Leisure Centre was established by trust deed and is a 

registered charity. The trustees manage and operate the centre to deliver 
a range of leisure services for the benefit of the local community. 

 
10.2 The centre is situated on land owned and leased out by Cheshire East 

Council. The Trustees are proposing to extend, build and fit out the gym 
on an income share agreement by Competition Line Ltd, who are their 
gym partners and have been for the last 20 years.  

 
10.3 In addition to the proposed lease Competition Line have asked for “step in 

rights” in the unlikely event of Bollington Leisure experiencing financial 
difficulties. We are party to a supplemental agreement with Bollington 
Leisure Centre and Competition Line (UK) Limited which is an agreement 
outlining the circumstances in which Competition Line will step into the 
lease.   

 
10.4 Under the proposed new ground lease the trustees will hold the premises 

for a term of 22 years expiring on 30th April 2032. A market rent of £2,695 
will be payable until the first review on 1st May 2011. The lease will be 
subject to 7 year rent reviews at RPI from 1st May 2011.  

 
 
 
 

Page 40



11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name: Charlotte Roper 
Designation: Valuer 
Tel No: 01270 686 148 
Email: charlotte.roper@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 43
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10Page 59
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11Page 67
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Rights of Way Improvement Plan
	Draft ROWIP Imp Plan 28.02.11

	5 The 1st Alsager Scout Group - Surrender and Renewal of Existing Lease Agreement
	1st Alsager Scouts - Plan

	6 Grant of an Easement at Wilmslow Park, Wilmslow
	Wilmslow Park Easment Plan154.06.05.05

	7 Consent for the Surrender and Re-grant of a Ground Lease to the Trustees of Bollington Leisure Centre
	9 Disposal of Surplus Assets
	Disposal of Surplus Assets - Appendix 1 - CONF
	Disposal of Surplus Assets - Appendix 1 - Plan - CONF.DOC
	Disposal of Surplus Assets - Appendix 2 - CONF
	Disposal of Surplus Assets - Appendix 2 - Plan - CONF.DOC
	Disposal of Surplus Assets - Appendix 3 - CONF
	Disposal of Surplus Assets - Appendix 3 - Plan - CONF.DOC

	10 Proposed Option Agreement/Disposal of land off Canal Street, Congleton
	App 1 Canal Street
	App 2 Canal Street

	11 Proposed Option Agreement/Disposal of Land off Windsor Place, Congleton
	WindsorPlaceApp1
	WindsorPlaceApp2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Members for Health & Wellbeing and 
Procurement, Assets & Shared Services 

held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillors A Knowles and P Mason 

 
Officers 

 
Genni Butler, Countryside Access Development Officer 
Joanne Jones, Property Services Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Marc Jones, Property Services 
Charlotte Roper, Property Services 

 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

14 RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing considered a report on the 
Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026 
Implementation Plan 2011-2015. 
 
It was a statutory duty under section 60 of the Countryside and Rights of 
Way Act 2000 for every local highway authority to prepare and publish a 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan. The Cheshire East Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan 2011-2015 had been approved on 17th January 2011.   
 
The Rights of Way Improvement Plan must set out a statement of action 
detailing how the authority would implement improvements; this was 
presented in the Implementation Plan 2011-2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026 
Implementation Plan 2011-2015 be approved. 
 
 
 



15 THE 1ST ALSAGER SCOUT GROUP - SURRENDER AND RENEWAL 
OF EXISTING LEASE AGREEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
considered a report on the surrender of the existing lease and granting of 
a new 50 year lease to 1st Alsager Scout Group. 
 
The 1st Alsager Scout Group wished to surrender their existing lease 
agreement of 7 years unexpired and to enter into a new 50 year lease 
agreement. This would allow the group to apply for grant funding and 
provide the security to continue to improve the existing facilities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
approves the surrender of the existing lease and granting of a new 50 year 
lease to 1st Alsager Scout Group on terms and conditions to be 
determined by the Assets Manager and Borough Solicitor. 
 

16 GRANT OF AN EASEMENT AT WILMSLOW PARK, WILMSLOW  
 
The Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
considered the proposed grant of an easement over Wilmslow Park, 
Wilmslow. 
 
The Council had been approached by National Grid to grant an easement 
over land at Wilmslow Park. The land was designated as public open 
space and was currently managed by the Council’s Health and Wellbeing 
Department. The land was currently used for recreational purposes and 
was not subject to any other leases or licences to third parties. The laying 
of the pipes was scheduled to commence in spring 2011, with the route 
taking about a month to lay and back fill. The required working area would 
be securely fenced for both security and safety and this would allow the 
footpath through the park to remain open. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an easement be granted to National Grid over the land at Wilmslow 
Park, Wilmslow, as referred to in the report, on terms and conditions to be 
determined by the Asset Manager and the Borough Solicitor. 
 

17 CONSENT FOR THE SURRENDER AND RE-GRANT OF A GROUND 
LEASE TO THE TRUSTEES OF BOLLINGTON LEISURE CENTRE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
considered a request from the Trustees of Bollington Leisure Centre to 
surrender their current lease and to grant a new ground lease which would 
expire on 30 April 2032. 
 



The leisure centre was situated on land owned and leased out by Cheshire 
East Council. The Trustees of the leisure centre wished to extend the 
facilities and therefore wished to surrender their current agreements and 
have a new lease incorporating the additional piece of land for the 
extension.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the ground lease to the Trustees of Bollington Leisure Centre be 
surrendered and re-granted to incorporate an additional piece of land to 
enable the Trustees to extend the gymnasium (subject to planning 
permission), the lease to be subject to such terms and conditions as the 
Assets Manager and Borough Solicitor deem appropriate. 
 

18 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

19 DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS ASSETS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
considered a proposal to declare a number of properties surplus to 
Cheshire East Council’s requirements and to place them on the open 
market for disposal. 
 
The properties had all been declared surplus by the former Service 
occupiers. All Cheshire East Services had been asked to confirm if there 
was an internal re-use for any of the properties; there were none. The 
properties were therefore surplus to Cheshire East Council requirements.  
 
Each Property had been incurring grounds maintenance, insurance and 
term maintenance costs and, in some instances, intermittent security costs 
all of which would be saved upon disposal.  
 
Each property would produce a capital receipt if sold on the open market, 
subject to market demand and the current property market downturn. The 
estimated value of each property was listed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the properties referred to in the report be declared surplus to the 
requirements of Cheshire East Council and placed on the open market for 



disposal on terms and conditions to be determined by the Borough 
Solicitor and Assets Manager. 
 

20 PROPOSED OPTION AGREEMENT/DISPOSAL OF LAND OFF CANAL 
STREET, CONGLETON  
 
The Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
considered a proposal to enter into an option agreement with the John 
Holford Charity to dispose of land off Canal Street, Congleton. 
 
The option would be triggered upon the sale of adjoining land by the 
Charity, subject to there being outline permission for a residential 
development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council enter into an option agreement with the John Holford 
Charity on the basis set out in the report to enable the Charity to acquire 
from the Council an area of land off Canal Street, Congleton as shown 
edged red on the plan attached to the report subject to such terms and 
conditions as the Assets Manager and Borough Solicitor deem 
appropriate. 
 

21 PROPOSED OPTION AGREEMENT/DISPOSAL OF LAND OFF 
WINDSOR PLACE, CONGLETON  
 
The Cabinet Member for Procurement, Assets and Shared Services 
considered a proposal to enter into an option agreement with Alchemy 
Homes Limited in respect of land off Windsor Place, Congleton. 
 
The land in question was currently used as a garage site that was retained 
by the former Congleton Borough Council as a strategic site providing 
potential access to land off Windsor Place. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council enter into an option agreement with Alchemy Homes 
Limited on the basis set out in the report to enable the company to acquire 
from the Council an area of land off Windsor Place, Congleton as shown 
edged red on the plan attached to the report, subject to such terms and 
conditions as the Assets Manager and Borough Solicitor deem 
appropriate. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.18 am 

 
Councillor Andrew Knowles (presiding) 

 
 
 


